No. 173, S.]

[Published March 1, 1895.

## CHAPTER 13.

AN ACT to legalize the action of the town of Melrose, in the county of Jackson, bonding said town to construct two iron bridges across Black river, at Gaylord's Ferry and North Bend: and to authorize said town to borrow money and issue its negotiable bonds therefor.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The action of the electors of the Action of town of Melrose, in the county of Jackson, at electors in bond matthe special town meeting of said town, held ters legalized. herein on the 20th day of December, A. D. 1893, and all things done by the town board of officers thereof, with reference to said meeting by which it was intended, as appears by the records of said meeting, to authorize said town to borrow money and issue its corporte negotiable bonds, for the sum of five thousand dollars, for the purpose of erecting and constructing two iron bridges across Black river, at Gaylord's Ferry and North Bend, are hereby ratified and confirmed, and declared in all respects legal and binding upon said town.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved Feb. 27, 1895.